TRS CONSULTANTS

Section (page) Edit Reason for Edit
EIR Text

Fire Study Corrected reference to the number | Made in response to comment D.32

of exits from 3 to 2; Corrected map

to reflect edits. No change in

conclusions
Global Climate Change Report revised. No change in Made per revised County standards, added
Report conclusions discussion of County Climate Action Plan,

incorporated new design measure for each
residence to have an average of 10 285-watt
solar panels. CAP Checklist added as
Attachment A to the Global Climate Chage
Report (Appendix N)

Groundwater Supply Letter
(Appendix P)

Data revised

Update to reflect updated annexation process
and status of annexation; revised acreage and
groundwater use figures for accuracy.

Traffic Study

Updated to include dates of post-
public review traffic counts. Added
results of 2014 and 2019 weekend
traffic counts. No change in
conclusions

Made in response to comment D.24 and D.25.
Update of study

Preliminary Grading Plan -
Final Grading Condition
CULT#GR-2

Text modified as related to
repatriation of artifacts and/or
human remains

Made in response to comments E.3 and E.4

Preliminary Grading Plan,
Final Grading Condition
CULT#GR-4

Text modified as related to
repatriation of artifacts and/or
human remains

Made in response to comments E.3 and E.4
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Response to Comments Letter

objective not being met in the long term. Objective 4 would not be met by the
NPA in the long term because the site could be converted out of agriculture to
some other use, affecting the rural oriented visual resources on the site.
Landform alterations could_result from some other land use proposal, such as
mining. Biological areas would receive no protections. The Project, on the
other hand, preserves agriculture, visual amenities, and biological resources.
Objective 5 is not met by the No Project Alternative because no project would
be designed. Statements have been added at the end of Sections 4.2, 4.3, 4.4,
and 4.5 regarding whether the alternative meets project objectives.

. The County acknowledges the comment. The Project is not intended as a low

cost housing development; therefore, an assessment of this type of housing
was not undertaken. The need for low cost housing stated in the comment was
not substantiated with specific references. Houses are expected to sell for
prices similar to existing homes in the area with similar characteristics. The
housing type proposed, single-family residences set among agricultural uses, is
common in the area. The DEIR documents these housing types in Figures 3-1-3
through 3-1-6. Many larger estate sized homes are located in the area that
might be expected to sell for more than the new homes of the proposed
development. The Housing Element Background Report cited in response no. 1
reported two homes sold in the Pauma Valley in 2012 with a median price of
$126,000. Considering how housing prices have increased since 2012, the new
homes provided by the project are expected to be priced much higher than
that figure. In summary the project is expected to fit within the range of
home types and prices in the area. Affordable housing programs in the
unincorporated area of San Diego County are administered through the
County’s Housing and Community Development Department. Programs for
home ownership under Federal “Section 8”, as well as other programs, are
application -based and are funded through grants and tax revenue. This is in
contrast to programs that require developers to set-aside a given number of
affordable units in their project. No changes were made to the DEIR
documentation as a result of this comment.

. The County appreciates the comment. Assessment of housing demand is not

required as part of a DEIR. As related to “benefits to the community....of the
demand being fulfilled”, the built-out project will contribute improvements to
SR-76 and a bus stop at Adams Drive, 91.31 acres of protected open space will
be provided, including enhancement of the wildlife corridor in Frey Creek.
Additionally, a 39.12-acre agricultural preserve and dedicated easements will
be created that will preserve agriculture on the site. The project will also
contribute park fees that can be used to enhance public park facilities in the
area. The project will also contribute to the maintenance of Adams Drive
through participation in PRD-6, the district that oversees maintenance for that
roadway. No changes were made to the DEIR documentation as a result of this
comment.
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4. The County acknowledges the comment. The term “enhanced amenities”

correctly applies to open space preservation, which increases protections for
biological and cultural resources where none currently exist. It is correctly
applied to the long term agricultural preservation proposed. Where over time
this use could be eliminated, the project offers long-term protection for
agriculture. The term correctly applies to the park, which is being improved
with recreational features. Please see the response to no. 3 above as well. No
changes were made to the DEIR documentation as a result of this comment.

. The County acknowledges the comment. The developer will be responsible for

site maintenance and security until half of the homes are occupied, at which
time the HOA will take over responsibility for the facilities. Developer
responsibilities to complete infrastructure are addressed in the California
Subdivision Map Act, 866462 and in other regulations with which the developer
will be required to comply. Handoff of the responsibilities to the HOA will be
governed by the Davis-Stirling Common Interest Development Act, as replaced
on January 1, 2014. Sections 4500-4650, Ownership and Transfer of Interest,
govern the transition of ownership. Generally the contractor/owner is
required to provide all homeowners with all documents in effect when they
purchase a lot. These would include the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions
and Restrictions (CC&Rs), current on-going contractual arrangements relevant
to the property, and any related financial information. The CC&Rs that govern
the HOA should include provisions for the transition of powers. Numerous
public and private resources are available to homeowners to assist with the
transition and management of the HOA. The State of California Department of
Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Real Estate, provides information related to HOA
issues. The state's Department of Justice provides limited assistance for HOA
legal issues. Private organizations such as the California Association of
Homeowners Associations, Inc., provides a clearing house or helpful
information and assistance services for a fee. Likewise, the CC&Rs will specify
the required maintenance responsibilities and the HOA Board will be
responsible for enforcing them. No changes were made to the DEIR
documentation as a result of this comment.

. The County acknowledges the comment. There are no County regulations

requiring low cost housing for this site. No changes were made to the DEIR
documentation as a result of this comment.
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Applicable Pala Pauma Subregional Plan ("SRP")
At §3.1.5.2 the DEIR quotes what its maintained to be the applicable version of the SRP as

calling for "orderly planned growth as need arises and essential services such as water, sewer, .

are made available." The view of PCSG is that the Project does not meet that requircment
because:
i.  itis the opportunistic development of an island of residences disconnected from the
villages of both Pala and Pauma, far removed from shopping and entertainment

facilities, providing few community facilities, and situated such that it is improbable that

it can become the nucleus of, or maybe even adjacent to, future development.

ii.  as sct forth above, it is not clear that the need has yet arisen particularly as significant ~ |
other housing projects in and adjacent to the Pala Pauma corridor have not progressed as

anticipated because of lack of demand for the proposed class of housing.

iii.  essential services such as sewer and mains gas are not available; resulting in on-lot
provision of those facilities by propane tanks and septic systems that ill represent the
concept of an orderly, planned development.

7
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7.

9.

Response to Comments Letter

The County appreciates the comment. The project is not intended to be the
nucleus of future development in the area. It is intended to fit into the
immediately surrounding land use pattern of already developed single family
residences, many with agricultural uses. For this reason the project proposed
only residential uses similar in character to the surrounding neighborhood. The
project site is located approximately three miles west of the village area of
Pauma Valley and four miles east of the Pala Reservation village and casino. It
therefore lies between these existing potential hubs for future development
and does not propose development that would contribute to a new hub, such
as commercial uses. Figure 3-1-7 of the DEIR is an aerial photograph that
shows the project site in relation to surrounding lots, many of which are
smaller than two acres. Amenities such as grocery stores, restaurants, casinos
and other services are located within five miles of the site. This situation will
not change as a result of the project. No changes were made to the DEIR
documentation as a result of this comment.

. The County acknowledges the comment. The DEIR is not required to evaluate

the financial motivations of other projects in the area. As described in
response no. 1 above, there is an anticipated need for additional housing units
in the Pala-Pauma Community Plan area. No changes were made to the DEIR
documentation as a result of this comment.

The County acknowledges the comment. Services are generally available to
serve the project, as analyzed in the DEIR, Sections 1.2.2.1, “Water Service/
Annexation,” page 1-7, and “Fire Service/Annexation,” page 1-9. This includes
the availability of adequate potable water, and close proximity of existing fire
protection services. Septic Systems are commonly used in San Diego County
and are not in themselves indicative of an inappropriate extension of services.
DEIR Section 3.1.6, beginning on page 3-64, provides details of the systems.
Commercial and other services are available both east and west of the project,
so the project is not located on the edge of or beyond already developed
areas. Fire and water services are currently provided in the vicinity. The area
is served by existing school districts, and by the County Sheriff’s Department.
Septic systems and the use of propane are rather common in rural and semi-
rural areas. No changes were made to the DEIR documentation as a result of
this comment.



1.

Water supply
The DEIR states that the Project will use less water than the present land use. However there is an
absence of clarity on many of the statements in the DEIR concerning the supply, use and
permitting of potable and non-potable water supply to and in the Project, were it to be approved.
Consequently PPCSG recommends that the DEIR be amended to clarify the following apparent
issues:

1.

Comments Letter D

Together § 3.1.3.1 and § 3.1.3.2 compare the present 616 AFY to the anticipated 424 AFFY
implying a reduction in water intensity. This statement masks the facts that potable water
demand will increase by 21 AFY while non-potable demand will decrease by 196 AFY |The
Project proposes to annex into YMWD for the supply of this potable water, a commodity
delivered from SDCWA and already in short supply. PPCSG therefore recommends that the
DEIR be modified to:

i, consider and possibly proposc the provision ol an on-Project water treatment facility
that will convert the excess non-potable water to potable water thereby eliminating the
otherwise additional demand on SDCWA, especially since § 3.1.3.1 states that

groundwater is currently used for potable water and irrigation. —

10
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10. The County concurs that overall water use would decline, due largely to the

reduction in the area devoted to groves needing irrigation. Analysis in DEIR
Section 3.1.3.2, page 3-36, indicates overall water use on the project site will
decline by 25 percent. Groundwater is supplied by the applicant’s wells south
of SR-76 and off the project site. The groundwater is pumped to a large tank,
tested and treated as necessary before entering and blending with the water
in the YMWD system. The amount of groundwater currently provided by the
applicant’s wells to YMWD will be well in excess of the potable water demand
anticipated by the project. The commenter is correct in that the project will
result in an increased demand for potable water (from YMWD) and to ensure
that potable water service to residences will be maintained, the Project will
also annex into the Metropolitan Water District (MWD) and the County Water
Authority (CWA) for water service. The primary text change, from Section
1.2.1, page 1-2, is an alteration of the project’s principle components items
4-6 to read as follows:

4. Amendment of the MWD, CWA, andYMWD Yuima-Municipal-Water District
spheres of influence to include the project site, three BA-adjusted lots,
and three existing off-site lots not a part of the project;

5. Annexation to the MWD, CWA, and YMWD to provide potable water to
the residential area of the proposed project. threeThree BA-adjusted
lots, and three existing off-site lots not a part of the project will also be
annexed but will not receive potable water from the project;

6. Detachment of one off-site parcel from Mootamai MWD prior to
annexation to the MWD, CWA, and YMWD.

This requirement is also discussed under the heading Potable Water Service

in Section 3.1.3.2, page 3-36. The text has been modified to indicate that

annexation to the MWD and CWA will occur to ensure that residents will

have long term access to potable water through YMWD. The text states:

The Project proposes to annex into the MWD, CWA, and YMWD Yuima
Munieipat-Water-Bistriet for its potable water needs. Water for irrigation
in the agricultural open space lot and residential lots will be provided by

the applicant. The existing infrastructure on the site will be modified to
provide a separate non-potable water supply system to the agricultural

open space lot and individual lots.

The DEIR was also changed in Section 5.1, 1.2, 1.2.1, 1.2.2.1, 1.5.1, 1.5.2,
2.6.2.2, 3.1.3.2, 3.1.5.2, 3.1.6.2, and 4.3 to reflect this information. A
summary of these changes is provided in Table 8.2 of the EIR Chapter 8.0. See
also the response to comment C-7. The 25 acre-feet of water that would be
needed as a result of the proposed annexation would comprise 0.6 percent of
the imported water amount by YMWD in fiscal year 2016. The additional 25
acre-feet is well within the annual fluctuations of amounts of imported water
and total water produced by the District the past 10 years.
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il.  otherwise identify a valuable use for the potentially future amount of available
groundwater for non-potable use in a community where there is an acute shortage of
such affordable groundwater and valuable agricultural assets are being destroyed
because of that shortage.

. §3.1.3.1 states that wells PV2 thru PV4 on the Project property (which presumably are non- |

potable wells) are managed and pumped by YMWD. § 3.1.5.2 states that YMWD purchases
groundwater from the Property so the questions arisc to be answered in the DEIR:

i, where and to what extent is water from wells PV2 thru PV4 and the groundwater purchased
by YMWD counted in the water analysis for present and projected usage.

ii.  at what point does this purchased water enter the YMWD system which, anecdotally, isa™ |

potable system, and how is such non-potable water converted to potable water for delivery
by YMWD to its customers.

12
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Response to Comments Letter

Please see Response 10 above. YMWD has provided an updated Service
Availability Form which states that annexation into YMWD is needed, and that
facilities to serve the project are reasonably expected to be available within
the next five years. The updated Service Availability Form is included in
Attachment A of the DEIR as well as attached to these responses to comments.

The project will decrease the amount of overall groundwater use on the
project site because the amount of agriculture on the site will be reduced.
Groundwater from wells owned by the applicant has been and will continue to
be supplied to the YMWD for distribution within the District. Onsite It is the
District’s responsibility to determine the amount of groundwater needed from
the applicant’s wells and how to distribute that water within the District. No
changes were made to the DEIR documentation as a result of this comment.
Please see response no. 10 above. No changes were made to the EIR as a
result of this comment,

The groundwater that is pumped from wells PV2, PV3 and now PV-6A that are
on property owned by the project applicant, but operated by YMWD and that
feed into the YMWD water supply, is not counted in the water analysis for the
proposed project (see Appendix P of the DEIR). The project has an estimated
demand of 22 AFY of water for potable water needs, which is an increase over
current potable water use which is approximately 1.0 AFY. This potable water
will be obtained from YMWD after the annexation process is complete. The
amunt of groundwater supplied by wells PV-2 and PV-3 was approximately
102.4 AF in 2013 and 74.7 AF in 2014. from offsite wells under contract with
YMWD. These numbers are given here to show that the amount of potable
water required by the project is about one-quarter the amount of water that is
already provided to the YMWD from wells in the same watershed. This, in
combination with the reduced amount of groundwater that would be utilized
onsite for irrigation purposes if the project is approved (175 acre-feet less)
demonstrates that water supply is available for the increased potable demands
of the project.No changes were made to the DEIR documentation as a result of
this comment.

14.The County appreciates the comment. Groundwater is supplied by the

applicant’s wells south of SR-76 and off the project site. The groundwater is
pumped to a large tank, tested and treated as necessary before entering and
blending with the water in the YMWD system. The wells are regularly
managed by YMWD, which maintains them and tests the groundwater quality.
No changes were made to the DEIR documentation as a result of this
comment.



Comments Letter D Response to Comments Letter

15. The County acknowledges the comment. Section 1.5.1, “Matrix of Approval/
Permits,” page 1-17, has been modified to indicate separate encroachment
permits will be needed from the County (for County roads) and Caltrans (for
SR-76). The table was altered by adding the following text: “Caltrans

. L ) o ) . Encroachment Permit for roadway improvements and water line installation”

3. Given that the DEIR states that it will be used by LAFCO in considering annexation and as at 1 6 to the permit type column, and “Caltrans” under Approving Agency. Figure 1-3

§ 1.8the DEIR states the "[p]roposed water line extension will be sized only to serve the Jisodd
Project..." so as to avoid growth inducing impacts, PPCSG recommends that: afithe DEIR comectly shaws tiis propesed pat of the-pipeline.

iii.  whether or not there is a requirement for an encroachment permit from Caltrans for a wuter_-l 5
line to cross SR-76 to serve potable water to the Project from the point identified as being
south of SR-76 adjacent to Adams as in Figure 1-3 as such permit is not clearly included in
the matrix of approvals and permits at § 1.5.1. =

i the true purpose to the annexation by YMWD of the two additional parcels (111-080-16 and
-17 of 10.46 acres) as set forth at § 3.1.3.2 should be identified in the DEIR. Otherwise once
the additional parcels, disconnected with the Project, are annexed the reality of avoiding
growth inducement will be lost. o

1

o

. The County acknowledges the comment. Four parcels (APNs 111-080-14,
111-080-16, 111-080-17, and 111-080-20) are owned by the applicant and
would be annexed to the WD, CWA, and YMWD. Figure 1-8 of the DEIR shows
the parcels discussed below. These parcels are included in the annexation to
avoid an island of unannexed land. The creation of islands is not allowed by
the water agencies and is discouraged by LAFCO. APN 111-080-16, consists of
6.38 acres and is unoccupied and undeveloped. APN 111-080-17, consisting of
2.86 acres, has a house on it. It is within the Mootamai Municipal Water
District (MMWD). It is included to allow the residence to obtain a more reliable
source of potable water and reduce the MMWD “island” of three parcels that
currently exists along Adams Drive. APN 111-080-20 has an area of 2.21 acres
and is undeveloped. None of the parcels will be provided with potable water
by the project. APN 111-080-14 currently receives approximately 40 AFY of non
potable water from the project’s wells for its agriculture. This will continue
whether or not the project is approved. Parcel APN 111-080-14 is included in
the Project’s boundary adjustment. These parcels would be subject to permit
applications for building construction and/or the extension of water lines. All
of the parcels are within the County’s Semi-Rural Land Use Designation, with a
minimum lot size of 10 acres (SR-10). Therefore they are not subdividable and
would not further increase growth. ' No changes were made to the DEIR
documentation as a result of this comment.

1 County policy currently requires that the computation of lot yield be based on whole numbers, with
any fraction of a whole being rounded down. Under this restriction, APN 111-080-14 would be rounded
from 1.7 units (17.16/10) down to 1 unit.
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(between the project and Adams Road and across which an easement has to be granted to

provide a second access to the Project) be incorporated into the Project.

the DEIR, which is a Project DEIR, should justify the legal and regulatory basis for 1 8
including in it proposals that have no direct connection with the Project, presumably so that

such can be considered by LAFCO in its use of the DEIR.

further consideration be given to the previous recommendation of PPCSG that these lots :|1 7
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The County acknowledges the comment. The lots in question are not intended
for development and so are not included in the overall project proposal. The
two lots across which the private road easement would occur are 5.8 and 12.6
acres and are subject to Land Use Designation SR-10, and are therefore not
further subdividable. The County cannot require the applicant to include
additional area under their ownership as part of the proposed project. The
County is satisfied that the proposed private road easements will be sufficient
for the project’s future access to Adams Drive. No changes were made to the
DEIR documentation as a result of this comment.

The County acknowledges the comment. LAFCO has jurisdiction over
annexations by MWD and CWA, as stated in “San Diego County Water Authority
Annexation Packet (April 2016).” LAFCO’s authority derives from the Cortese-
Knox-Hertzberg Local Government Reorganization Act of 2000 (California
Government Code Section 56000 et seq.). MWD authority derives from the
Metropolitan Water District Administrative Code adopted by M.l. 31609 on
January 11, 1977. The CWA derives its authority under the County Water
Authority Act (As of January 1, 2008). The proposed annexation is also a
discretionary permit process over which LAFCO has authority. This requires
LAFCO to develop or rely upon a CEQA environmental document. In this case,
the proposed project’s DEIR is designed to address the issues of annexation so
that LAFCO will be able to rely on this CEQA document and not have to create
new or supplemental environmental analyses for their decision-making
process. No changes were made to the DEIR documentation as a result of this
comment.





